superseded or repealed by implication, and to exclude certain sections from the statutes without affecting their validity as sections of the session laws, for convenience in consolidation and revision of the statutes; and the act shall be interpreted as accomplishing those purposes without effecting any repeals by implication or any substantive changes of law.

SECTION 523. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 632, S.]

[Published July 22, 1911.

## CHAPTER 664.

AN ACT to amend certain sections and chapters of the laws of 1911, by correcting errors therein and for convenience in consolidation and revision of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1911 is numbered section 1797m—86m of the statutes.

SECTION 2. Section 1 of chapter 14 of the laws of 1911 is numbered section 179710-74m of the statutes.

SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 28 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1797--37m the words, "section 12, chapter 362 laws of 1905" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1797-12 of the statutes."

SECTION 4. Chapter 50 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 2394-2 the words, "the preceding section of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 2394--1."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394 —3 the words, "as amended by chapter 254 of the laws of 1907"; also by striking therefrom the words, "the two preceding sections of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 and 2394—2" and by striking out the words, "as amended" and the words, "and amendatory acts" and by striking out the words, "the preceding sections of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 and 2394 —2."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from subsection 1 of section 2394—4 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive," and by striking out from the last paragraph of said section the words, "this act and acts amendatory thereof" and inserting in

1060

lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive"; also by striking from the last paragraph of said section the words; "this act" in the fifth line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive" and also by striking from the last paragraph of said section the words, "the preceding sections of this act" at the end of said paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—3, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they appear in section 2394—5 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—6 the words, "this act" in the third line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "of this act" at the beginning of the fifth line of said section; also by striking out the words, "this act and all acts amendatory thereof" in the fifth and sixth lines of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "the act" in the last line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "the act" in the last line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "the act" in the last line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "the act" in the last line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394 at the 2394 at t

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—7 the words, "of this act" in the first paragraph of said section; also by striking out the words, "the next section of this act" in subsection 2 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 2394—8."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394 -8 the words, "this act and of any act amendatory thereof" in the second and third lines of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "this act" where they first appear in line five of said section; also by striking out the words. "this act and of any act amendatory thereof" in lines five and six of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 1 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "this act" in the third line of subsection 2 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "the act" in line five of subsection 2 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections

2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive"; and also by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—9 the words, "this act" in the first paragraph of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—11 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394-12 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—13 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394 --14 the words, "this act" wherever they occur and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "chapter 363 of the laws of 1905, and amendatory acts," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 990-1 to 990-32, inclusive, of the statutes."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—15 the words, "this act" wherever they occur and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394-22 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394-23 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—25 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—26 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394 - 27 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said

1062

section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394— 1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from the first paragraph of section 2394—28 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394-29 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-1 to 2394-31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—30 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394-31 the section number and numbering the said section to be section 3 cf said chapter.

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—32 the section number and numbering the same in lieu thereof as section 2394—31. Said section is further amended by striking from line two the words, "of this act"; also by striking out in line two the word, "thereof," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "of said section;" also by striking out in line three and in line four and in line six the words, "the act" and inserting in each place the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive."

SECTION 5. Section 1 of chapter 66 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1908m the words, "and acts amendatory thereof" in subsection 6 of said section.

SECTION 6. Section 1 of chapter 79 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1443b the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 7. Section 1 of chapter 85 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 2 of section 1774n the words, "This act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "This section."

SECTION 8. Section 1 of chapter 101 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 926—28 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 926—22 to 926 —30, inclusive, of the statutes."

SECTION 9. Chapter 104 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 2 of section 4567h—1 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 10. Chapter 117, laws of 1911, is amended by striking from section 44820 the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "sections 4482m, 4482n and 44820 of the statutes."

SECTION 11. Chapter 135 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from paragraph e of section 4560a—12 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 12. Chapter 142 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from the fourth and tenth line of subsection 2 of section 1770j the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 13. Chapter 143 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 4570m the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu ther:of the words, "this section."

SECTION 14. Chapter 161 of the laws of 1911 is amended by adding at the end of section 649u all of section 2 of said chapter except the words, "section 2" which are hereby stricken out: and further by renumbering sections 3 and 4 of said chapter to be sections 2 and 3, respectively; also by striking out the words. "this act" wherever they appear in sections 1 and 2 of said chapter 161 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words "this chapter."

SECTION 15. Chapter 170 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from sections 1636—32m and 1636—32n the words. "this act" wherever they occur in said sections and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1636—32l, and 1636–32m of the statutes."

SECTION 16. Chapter 171 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1729n the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1729m and 1729n of the statutes."

SECTION 17. Chapter 172 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 2 of section 2016 and from subsection 1 of section 2019 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this chapter."

SECTION 18. Chapter 178 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 4 of section 1786d—1 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section:" and by striking out all of subsection 5 of said section.

SECTION 19. Chapter 185 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 4 of section 925—100 the words. "statutes of 1898" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "of the statutes."

SECTION 20. Chapter 188 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 4442n the words, "herein enumerated"

1064

and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "enumerated in section 4442m."

SECTION 21. Chapter 189 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in subsections 10 and 11 of section 925—xx and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section."

SECTION 22. Chapter 199 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 495a the words, "(section 452a)."

SECTION 23. Chapter 200 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 3 of section 11—18 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 11—5 and 11—6 of the statutes."

SECTION 24. Chapter 201 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from the first and second lines of section 1 the words, "section 1175" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1775"; also by striking from the first line of subsection 3 of section 1775 the word, "such" and inserting after the word "corporation" where it first occurs in said line 1 the words "organized under chapter 86 of the statutes."

SECTION 25. Chapter 207 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 461b and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 26. Chapter 215 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out section 1 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Section 1. Section 2215a of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, 'the taking effect of these statutes' and inserting in lieu thereof the words, 'the first day of March, 1911.'"

SECTION 27. Chapter 216 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from line 2 of section 1 of said chapter the word. "aid": also by inserting between the words, "having" and "lodge" in line 4 of section 1 of said chapter the word, "a"; also by striking out from subsection 6 of section 1956 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "of the laws relating to insurance or to fraternal benefit societies"; also by striking from paragraph i of subsection 22 of section 1959 the words, "certificates in a sum not exceeding" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "no certificate in excess of": also by striking out from line 2 of subsection 28 of section 1959 the words, "under this act" and inserting in lieu thereof, "as a fraternal benefit society"; also by striking out from line 3 of subsection 28 of section 1959 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "the laws relating to fraternal benefit societies."

SECTION 28. Chapter 217 of the laws of 1911 is amended by numbering section 1 thereof to be section 1797m-77m of the statutes.

SECTION 29. Chapter 218 cf the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "council" in the sixth line and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "counsel."

SECTION 30. Chapter 238 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the word, "Florence" in the sixth line of subsection two of section 257 the word, "Forest."

SECTION 31. Chapter 241 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 1455j and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 32. Chapter 248 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 1412m—3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1412m—1, 1412m—2 and 1412m—3."

SECTION 33. Chapter 250 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking fromsection 4961 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1801p and 1801q."

SECTION 34. Chapter 251 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 4961 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 35. Chapter 254 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 917 the parentheses and the word, "case" in line 5 and the parentheses in line 6 of said section.

SECTION 36. Chapter 256 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 2466a the word, "court" and the parentheses in line 9 of said section.

SECTION 37. Chapter 270 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 19550 the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 38. Chapter 272 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 3 of section 1636p and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 39. Chapter 276 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in paragraph (a) of section 4560a—10 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 40. Chapter 290 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 2 of section 15480 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 41. Chapter 292 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 430f the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section," SECTION 42. Chapter 302 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1802e the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1802c and 1802d."

SECTION 43. Chapter 320 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "that" in the second line of subsection 3 of section 932.

SECTION 44. Chapter 322 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word "permitted" in section 4075 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "compelled."

SECTION 45. Chapter 324 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 2 of section 1042b the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section".

SECTION 46. Chapter 325 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in sections 1494—100 to 1494—10w and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1494—10o to 1494—10w, inclusive."

SECTION 47. Chapter 328 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsections 2 and 4 of section 86 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section".

SECTION 48. Chapter 330 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in subsection 3 of section 1416—4a and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section".

SECTION 49. Chapter 337 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 4 of section 1317m-2 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive"; also by striking from subsection 7 of section 1317m-2 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1317m-1 to 1317m -15, inclusive''; also by striking from the third and fourth lines of section 1317m-3 the words, "(chapter 487, laws of 1907)" and the words, "(chapter 552, laws of 1907);" also by striking from the eight and from the last line of subsection 1 of section 1317m-4 the words, "of this act"; also by striking from the second line of subsection 2 of section 1317m-5 the words, "of this act"; also by striking from subsection 7 of section 1317m-5 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15 inclusive"; also by striking from subsection 3 of section 1317m-6 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive"; also by striking from the last sentence of subsection 1 of section 1317m-7 the

words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "see tions 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive''; also by striking from the tenth line of subsection 8 of section 1317m-7 the words. "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "of this act" at the end of subsection 8 of section 1317m -7; also by striking out the words, "of this act" in the fourth line of subsection 1 of section 1217m-8; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 8 and in line 12 of subsection 1 of section 1317m-8 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1317m--1 to 1017m-15, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "of this act" in subsection 2 of section 1217m-8; also by striking from the last sentence of subsetion 3 of section 1317m—8 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive"; and also by striking from the second line of section 1217m-11 and from the third line of section 1317m-14 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "seetions 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive'': and also by striking from the fourth line of section 1317m—14 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "said sections".

SECTION 50. Chapter 346 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 1409a—5 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1409a—5 to 1409a— 11"; also by striking from 1409a—6 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1409a—5 to 1409a—11"; also by striking from section 1409a—10 the words. "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1409a—5 to 1409a—11"; and also by striking out from section 1409a—11 the words. "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1409a—11"; and also by striking out from section 1409a—11 the words. "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1409a—5 to 1409a—11, inclusive".

SECTION 51. Chapter 347 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 2380 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this chapter": also by striking from the end of section 2383 the words, "this law" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this chapter."

SECTION 52 Chapter 351 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" from section 1798b and insecting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 53. Chapter 358 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 1797-10m the words, "this act"

wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section".

SECTION 54. Chapter 359, laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1421e the words, "this act" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1421e to 1421p, inclusive;" also by striking from the third paragraph of section 1421e the words, "herein provided" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1421e to 1421p, inclusive"; also by striking from the first paragraph of section 1421g the words, "this act" wherever they occur and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1421e to 1421p, inclusive:" also by striking from section 1421e to 1421p, inclusive:" also by striking from section 1421i the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1421e to 1421p, inclusive:" also by striking

SECTION 55 Chapter 360 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from the fifth line of section 1210k the words, "of 1898."

SECTION 55. Chapter 367 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" where they occur in sections 4008-6 and 4008-7 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 4008-1 to 4008-7, inclusive."

SECTION 57. Chapter 368 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in section 1 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1786e—1 to 1786e—17, inclusive;" also by inserting after the word "incorporation" in the first line of section 1786e—3 the words, "of corporations;" also by striking out the word, "hereunder" at the end of section 1786e—17 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1786e—17 to 1786e—17, inclusive."

SECTION 58. Chapter 377 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from the fourth and fifth line of section 4918—13 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 4918—11 to 4918—15."

SECTION 59. Chapter 379 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 4601k and the words, "this law" in section 4601 l and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 4601i to 4601 l."

SECTION 60. Chapter 387 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 1 of section 925m—304 the words, "these sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925—301 to 925m—319; inclusive;" also by striking from the second line of subsection 2 of section 925m—304 the word, "hereunder," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "after the

adoption of sections 925m---301 to 925m---319, inclusive"; also by striking out from subsection 1 of section 925m-308 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925m-301 to 925m-319, inclusive;" also by striking out from line 5 and line 7 of subsection 1 of section 925m-308 the words. "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out from the end of subsection 1 of section 925m-308 the words. "as provided for herein;" also by inserting after the word, "but" in subsection 2 of section 925m-308 the words, "shall have"; also by inserting after the word, "any" in line 2 of subsection 5 of section 925m-308 the word, "such"; also by striking out the word, "herein" in line 2 of subsection 6 of section 925m-308 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "in section 925m-301 to 925m-319, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line eight of subsection 6 of section 925m-308 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925m-301 to 925m-318, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "hereof" in line 2 and in line 5 and in line 7 of section 925m-318 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "of seetions 925m-301 to 925m-319 inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "the provisions hereoi" in line 2 of section 925m-318 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "said provisions": also by striking out the word "herein" in line 6 of section 925m -318 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "in section 925m -302;" also by striking out the words, "these sections" at the end of section 925m-317 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925m-301 to 925m-319, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "hereof" in line 5 of section 925m-319 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "of sections 925m-301 to 925m-319 inclusive"; also by striking out the words "herein contained, however," in line 5 of section 925m-319 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "contained in sections 925m of section 925in-319 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "in section 925m-304".

SECTION 61. Chapter 388 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "and its various subsections or divisions" in line 8 of subsection 2 of section 516.

SECTION 62. Chapter 296 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from the title thereof the number "1536jj" and insecting in lieu thereof the number, "1636jj"; also by striking out the word "section" in line 3 of subsection 2 of section 1636jj and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "subsection."

SECTION 63. Chapter 406 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "and of the several acts amendatory thereof" in line 3 of subsection 2 of section 959—113.

SECTION 64. Chapter 407 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 4 of section 1418m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section".

SECTION 65. Chapter 412 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever it occurs in sections 1407m—3 and in section 1407m—5 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1407m—1 to 1407m —6, inclusive"; also by striking out the section number of section 2 and numbering the same to be section 1407m—6 of the statutes, and by striking from said section the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1407m—1 to 1407m—6, inclusive"; also by striking out the section number of section 3 and renumbering the same to be section 2 of said chapter.

SECTION 66. Chapter 414 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word "access" in line 5 of section 959—35r and inserting in lieu thereof the word "excess"; also by striking out the words "this act" in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section".

SECTION 67. Chapter 416 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in section 1798m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section"; also by striking out the words, "statutes of 1898" in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "of the statutes".

SECTION 68. Chapter 420 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 4581h—3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 4581h—1, 4581h—2 and 4581h—3".

SECTION 69. Chapter 421 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever it occurs in subsection 3 and the word, "herein" in line 5 of subsection 3 and the words, "this law" in subsection 1 of section 439cc and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 439a to 439cd, inclusive"; also by striking out from subsection 2 of section 439cc the words, "chapter 349, laws of 1903" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1728a to 1728j, inclusive".

SECTION 70. Chapter 434 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 2 of section 1494—1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1494—1 to 1494—10n inclusive".

SECTION 71. Chapter 439 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 1728p and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1728p to 1728za, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein provided" at the end of section 1728t and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 1728p to 1728za, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in section 1728u and 1728y wherever it occurs in said section and the words, "this law" in section 1728x and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1728p to 1728za, inclusive."

SECTION 72. Chapter 440 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 2 of section 1727m the words "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 73. Chapter 441 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in subsection 4 of section 1636—4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section," in each place.

SECTION 74. Chapter 414 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "This act" at the beginning of section 1299h—8 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "Sections 1299h—3 to 1299h—7, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "hereof" at the end of 1299h—8 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "thereof."

SECTION 75. Chapter 448 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "Section 18" in subjection 1 of section 990—19 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "Section 990— 18."

SECTION 76. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 460 of the laws of 1901 are numbered respectively to be subsections 1 and 2 of a section of the statutes hereby numbered 649—19m, and said section is emended by striking out from the end of subsection 2 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section." Chapter 433 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 1 of section 649—19n the words, "this section 649—19m"; also by striking out the words, "chapter 460, laws of 1901," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chapter 434, laws of 1905, section 5, constituting section 649—19" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 649—19a"; also by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 2 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 77. Chapter 446 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 and in line 19 of subsection 1 and in line 4 and line 25 of subsection 2 of section 1636-66 and in line 4 of subsection 2 of section 1636-65 and in

1072

line 5 of subsection 1 of section 1636-67 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1636-61 to 1636-67, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "and sections amendatory or additional thereto" in lines 2 and 3 of subsection 3 of section 1636-66; also by striking out the words, "and sections amendatory and additional thereto" in subsection 5 of section 1636-66; also by striking out the words, "after this act shall take effect" in line 3 of subsection 1 of section 1636-67; also by striking out the words, "as created by this act" in lines 5 and 6 and lines 20 and 21 and line 26 of subsection 2 of section 1636-67; also by striking out the words, "as created by chapter 230, laws of 1903, and amended by chapter 486, laws of 1907" in line 6 and 7 of subsection 2 of section 1636-67.

SECTION 78. Chapter 323 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "as herein provided" in subsection 1 of section 460-1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "as provided in subsection 2 of this section," also by striking out the words, "as herein provided" at the end of subsection 2 and in line 2 of subsection 3 of section 460-1 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "as provided in section 460 -1"; also by striking out the words, "as herein provided" in the first line of subsection 3 of section 460-1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "as provided in section 460-8"; also by striking out from section 460-4 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 460-1 to 460-20 inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 4 of section 460-8 and inserting in lieu thereof the words. "sections 460-1 to 460-20, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" from line 6 of subsection 1 and line 8 of subsection 2 and line 2 of subsection 4 of section 460-9 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "section 460-8"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of subsection 8 of section 460-9 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking out the words, "these acts" in subsection 9 and the words, "this act" in subsection 10 of section 460 -9 and the words, "this act" in section 460-12 and the words. "these sections" in section 460-13 and the words, "this act" in line 4 of subsection 3 and the first line of subsection 4 of seetion 460-13 and the words, "this act" wherever they occur in sections 460-14 and 460-15 and the words, "these sections" in section 460-16 and the words, "this act" in sections 460-19 and 460-20 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 460-1 to 460-20, inclusive."

68—L.

SECTION 79. Chapter 190 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from subsection 1 of section 1966—34 the words, "the preceding section" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Sections 1966—33 and 1966—33a."

SECTION 80. Chapter 262 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from line three of section 1005 the words, "the above section" and inserting in licu thereof the following: "section 1004a."

SECTION S1 Chapter 452 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from subsection 4 of section 209 the words, "this act and the provisions of section 210" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 209 and 210."

SECTION 82. Chapter 453 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from section 1021p the words, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1021o"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 1021q and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1021o to 1021r, inclusive"; also by striking from line 3 of section 1021q the words, "sections 1 and 2 of this act" and inserting the words, "sections 1021o and 1021p"; also by striking out from section 2 of said chapter the words, "section 2" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1021s"; also by striking from said section the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1021r, inclusive"; also by renumbering section 3 of said chapter to be section 2.

SECTION 83. Chapter 454 of the laws of 1911 is amended by renumbering section 1 thereof to be section 1494t—6 of the statutes.

SECTION 84. Chapter 455 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of section 411-4 and in lines 1 and 2 of section 411-5 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 411-1 to 411-11. inclusive."

SECTION 85. Chapter 456 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from line 2 of section 1571 the words, "the preceding section" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1570"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of section 1578 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1570 to 1584e, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 1 of section 2 said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section"; also by striking out from section 2 of said chapter the words, "section 2" and adding said section at the end of section 1573; also by renumbering section 3 of said chapter to be section 2.

SECTION 86. Chapter 457 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from line 4 of sections 1421—14 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1421—9 to 1421—16, inclusive."

SECTION 87. Chapter 458 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 1747—44 and in section 1747—46 and in section 1747—55 wherever they occur and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1747—1 to 1747—55, inclusive."

SECTION 88. Chapter 460 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" from line 1 of subsection 1 of section 573-1 and from line 6 of subsection 3 of section 573-2 and from line 4 of subsection 4m of section 573-2 and from line 2 of subsection 6 of section 573-3 and from line 2 of subsection 1 of section 573-6 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 573-1 to 573-10, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "this act" where they first occur in line 8 of subsection 573-3 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words, "this act" where they first occur in line 8 of subsection 573-3 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words, "this act" where they last occur in line 8 of subsection 3 of section 573-2 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "thereof."

SECTION 89. Chapter 461 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the section numbers of sections 604t to 604x, inclusive, and renumbering said sections to be sections 604x—1 to 604x—5, inclusive, of the statutes. Sections 604t to 604x of the statutes as existing prior to the enactment of chapter 461 of the laws of 1911 are hereby reenacted so far as the same may have been repealed or amended by the enactment of said chapter.

SECTION 90. Chapter 462 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from the first line of subsection 1 of section 127a the words, "within thirty days after the passage and publication of this act": also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 7 of subsection 1 of section 127a and inserting in lieu thereof the words. "this section."

SECTION 91. Chapter 465 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in lines 12 and 13 of section 1416—19 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1416 —15 to 1416—19, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "bi-annually" in line 16 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "biennially." SECTION 92. Chapter 469 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 2394-40 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-35 to 2394-40, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "said sections."

SECTION 93. Chapter 471 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "applicant" in line 12 of section 2265 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "application."

SECTION 94. Chapter 475 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "biannually" in line 2 of section 1021m and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "biennially"; also by striking out the words, "section two of this act" in line 3 of section 1021m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1021m—9" also by striking out the words, "sections one and two of this act" in line 5 of section 1021m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1021m and inserting in lieu

SECTION 95. Chapter 476 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of section 959s-1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959s-1 to 959s--20, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in lines 2 and 3 of section 959s-2 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959s-1 to 959s-20, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein authorized" in line 1 of section 959s--6 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "authorized in sections 959s--1 to 959s--20, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein mentioned" in line 3 of section 959s-6 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "mentioned in sections 959s-1 to 959s-20, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "herein provided for" in line 1 of section 959s-7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided for in sections 959s-1 to 959s-20, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein provided" in line 3 of section 959s-8 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 959s-1 to 959s-20, inclusive''; also by striking out the words. "herein provided" at the end of section 959s--9 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 959s-1 to 959s -20, inclusive'': also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of section 959s-10 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959s-1 to 959s--20, inclusive": also by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 959s-19 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959s-1 to 959s-20, inclusive."

SECTION 96. Chapter 478 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 392em— 6 and in lines 1 and 2 of section 392em—7 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 392em—1 to 392em— 7, inclusive": also by striking out the words, "herein provided for" at the end of section 392em—6 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided for in sections 392em—1 to 392em—7, inclusive"; also by striking out the words "hereby created" at the end of section 392em—7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "created by sections 392em—1 to 392em—7, inclusive."

SECTION 97. Chapter 481 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 567e and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 567a to 567e, inclusive."

SECTION 98. Chapter 484 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 1966y and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 99. Chapter 486 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 959--147 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959-145 to 959--156, inclusive": also by striking out the words, "hereinafter named" at the end of section 959-147 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "named in section 959-152"; also by striking out the words, "hereinafter provided" in line 7 of section 959-148 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "herein specified" in the last sentence of subsection 1 of section 959-148 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "specified in sections 959-145 to 959-456, inclusive": also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of section 959-149 and in line 19 of said section and inserting in lieu of each the words, "sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 21 of section 959-149 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 1 and in line 3 of section 959-150 and lines 2 and 3 of section 959-151 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "hereinafter named" at the end of section 959-151 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "named in section 959-152;" also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 1 of section 959-152 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 959 -145 to 959-156, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "herein provided" in line 2 of section 959-154 and inserting

in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein" in line 2 of section 959-154 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "therein"; also by striking out the words, "herein provided for" at the end of section 959-156 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided for in sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive."

SECTION 100. Chapter 494 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "sections" in line 5 of subsection 3 of section 1494-57 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "subsections"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in the last line of subsection 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 101. Chapter 501 of the laws of 1911 is amended by renumbering the last paragraph thereof to be section 2 of said chapter.

SECTION 102. Chapter 503 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the word, "this" in line 2 of section 2 the word. "act."

SECTION 103. Chapter 509 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line two and at the end of subsection 2 of section 435e and in line 10 of subsection 3 and in line 13 and in the last line of said subsection 3 and in line 5 and in line 7 of subsection 4 and in line 1 and in line 2 of subsection 6 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section."

SECTION 104. Chapter 489 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting immediately after the word, "whether" in the last sentence of subsection 4 of section 697—7 the word, "such."

SECTION 105. Chapter 485 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from the first paragraph of section 1021b—1 the following: "1021b—1 to 1021b—32" and inserting in lieu thereof. "2394—41 to 2394—71"; also by striking out from lines 15 and 16 of section 1021b—2 the words, "this act and under the provisions of chapter 50, of the laws of 1911," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—71, inclusive"; also by striking out from lines 17 and 18 of section 1021b—2 the words, "chapter 50 of the laws of 1911" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—40, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in subsections 1 and 2 of sections 1021b—10 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 2394—41 to 2394—71, inclusive"; also by striking out from the last two lines of subsection (1) of section 1021b—12 the words, chapter 363 laws of Wis-

consin for the year 1905 and acts amendatory thereof'' and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 990-1 to 990-32, inclusive of the statutes''; also by striking out the words, "this act" in the last line of subsection (6) of section 1021b-12 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394-41 to 2304-71, inclusive'': also by striking out the words, "herein directed" in line 10 of subsection (8) of section 1021b -12 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "directed in sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "herein provided" at the end of subsection 1 of section 1021b-17 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 1 of section 1021b-18 and in line 3 of section 1021b-20 and in line 2 of section 1021b-21 and in line 3 of subsection 2 of section 1021b-26 and in line 2 of section 1021b-27 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of section 1021b-20 and in line 5 of subsection 2 of section 1021b-26 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words, "herein prohibited" in line 3 of section 1021b-30 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "prohibited in sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 7 of section 1021b -30 and in section 1021b-31 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive": also by striking out from line 5 of section 1021b-15 the figures, "1021b-29" and inserting in lieu thereof the fig-ures, "2394-69"; also by striking out from line 2 and from the last line of subsection 2 of section 1021b-18 and from the fourth line of subsection 1 of section 1021b-19 the figures, "1021b-17" and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the figures. "2394-57"; also by striking out from line 4 of subsection 2 of section 1021b--19 the figures, "1021b-28" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures, "2394-68"; also by striking out from line 3 of section 1021b-29 the figures, "1021b-17" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures, "2394-57"; also by striking out from line 2 of section 1021b-30 the following: "1021b-1 to 1021b-15" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "2394-41 to 2394-55." Said chapter is further amended by striking out the section numbers of sections 1021b -1 to 1021b-31, inclusive, and renumbering the same respectively to be sections 2394-41 to 2394-71, inclusive, of the statutes. Chapters 50, 469, and 485 of the laws of 1911, as amended

by this act, shall constitute a chapter of the statutes to be numbered 110a and entitled "Workmen's Compensation and Industrial Commission."

SECTION 106. Chapter 486 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "herein" in line 2 of section 959–156 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "specified in sections 959–145 to 959–155, inclusive."

SECTION 107. Chapter 494 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 11 of section 1494– 57 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section"; also by striking out the words, "section" in line 12 of subsection 2 of section 1494–57 and inserting in lieu thereof the words. "this subsection."

SECTION 108. Chapter 519 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in the first line of subsection 7 of section 1406m and inserting in lieu thereof the words. "this section."

SECTION 109. Chapter 524 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of subsection 3 of section 1494m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 110. Chapter 525 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 5 of subsection 3 of section 1459d and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 111. Chapter 527 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "annually" in line 1 of subsection 3 of section 1498—1.

SECTION 112. Chapter 534 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in sections 1317m—20, 1317m—23 and 1317m—24 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1317m—20 to 1317m—24, inclusive."

SECTION 113. Chapter 536 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from line 6 of section 513 the words, "of the town school board."

SECTION 114. Chapter 540 of the laws 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of subsection 3 of section 1212 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1212 to 1215-27, inclusive."

SECTION 115. Chapter 541 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from page ten of the enrolled act the section number "1379—241" and inserting in lieu thereof the section number "1379—24e."

SECTION 116. Chapter 543 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 8 and in line 10 of subsection 3 of section 435c and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 117. Chapter 545 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in subsection 4 of section 496b and in subsection 2 and 3 of section 496c and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 496b and 496c."

SECTION 118. Chapter 546 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 5 of subsection 1 of section 1797m—74 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1797m—1 to 1797m—109, inclusive."

SECTION 119. Sections 1684m—1 to 1684m—66, inclusive, of the statutes shall constitute a chapter of the statutes to be numbered "78m" and entitled "The Warehouse Receipts Act." Sections 1684t—1 to 1684t—79, inclusive, as created by chapter 549 laws of 1911 shall constitute a chapter of the statutes to be numbered "78t" and entitled "The Uniform Sales Act." Chapter 549 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "the act to make uniform the law of warehouse receipts, or of the act to make uniform the law of bills of lading" in section 1684t—78 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "chapter 78m of the statutes."

SECTION 120. Chapter 550 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in section 373i and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words "sections 373e to 373i, inclusive."

SECTION 121. Chapter 551 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in the last sentence of section 1498a--1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 122. Chapter 550 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "June" in line 4 of section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "July."

SECTION 123. Chapter 566 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "an" in line 4 of subsection 6 of section 1661 and inserting in lieu thereof of the word, "and"; also by striking out the words, "this aet" in subsection 25 of section 1665 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section"; also by inserting immediately after the word, "and" in line 5 of section 1666 the word, "in"; also by adding the letter "s" to the word, "provision" in line 48 of section 4432; also by striking out the words, "section 3 of this act" in line 1 of section 9 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "subsection 1 of section 1661."

SECTION 124. Chapter 576 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 1 and in line 1 of subsection 2 and in line 4 of subsection 6 of section 4587c and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section."

SECTION 125. Chapter 479 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 7 of subsection 1 of section 1728c and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1728a to 1728j inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 9 of subsection 1 of section 1728d and in line 1 of subsection 2 of section 1728e and in line 2 of section 1728g and in line 4 of subsection 3 of section 1728h and in line 3 of section 1728i and in line 1 and line 4 of subsection 1 of section 1728a-4 and in line 5 of subsection 2 of section 1728a-1 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1728a to 1728j inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "in this act contained" in line one of subsection 4 of section 1728e and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "contained in sections 1728a to 1728j inclusive''; also by striking out the words "this act," in line 2 of subsection 2 of section 1728h and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "the sections specified in subsection 1."

SECTION 126. Chapter 522 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 6 of section 1728a—13 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1728a—11 to 1728a—17 inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "above provisions of this act" in line 8 of section 1728a—16 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provisions of sections 1728a—11 to 1728a—15 inclusive."

SECTION 127. Chapter 577 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in the first line of subsection 3 of section 1989m and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 128. Chapter 580 of the laws of 1911 is amended by renumbering section 2 of said chapter to be subsection (f) of section 2400 of the statutes and is amended by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section"; also by renumbering section 3 to be section 2 of said chapter.

SECTION 129. Chapter 581 of the laws of 1911 is amended by renumbering section 2 of said chapter to be subsection 5 of section 1958f of the statutes and striking out the words, "this

1082



act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section;" also by renumbering section 3 of chapter to be section 2.

SECTION 130. Chapter 582 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "conforming" in subsection 4 of section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "confirming."

SECTION 131. Chapter 586 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of subsection 16 of section 959—46d and in line 1 of subsection 26 and in line 4 of subsection 27 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section."

SECTION 132. Chapter 587 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the words, "one half" in line 2 of section 854 the word, "square."

SECTION 133. Chapter 593 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 1753-1 and in line 3 of section 1753-7 and in line 4 of subsection 2 and line 2 of subsection 3 and line 4 of subsection 5 and line 2 of subsection 6 of section 1753-9 and in line 7 of section 1753 -10 and in line 4 of section 1753-13 and in line 6 of section 1753-19 and in line 1 of section 1753-21 and in line 1 of section 1753-22, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1753-1 to 1753-22, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 8 and in line 9 and in line 11 of section 1753-1 and in line 2 of section 1753-3 and in line 7 and in the last line of section 1753-7 and in the last line of section 1753-13 and in line 4 of section 1753-17 and at the end of section 1753-19, and in serting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the word "herein" in line 1 of section 1753-3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "in sections 1753-1 to 1753-22, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein defined" in line 1 of section 1753--17 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "defined in sections 1753-1 to 1753-22, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "these statutes" in line 7 of section 1753-18 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1753-1 to 1753-22, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "used subject to this act," in lines 2 and 3 of subsection 2 of section 1753-11; also by striking out the word, "heretofore" in section 1753--22 and inserting immediately after the word, "commission" in said section the words, "prior to the 9th day of July, 1911"; also by striking out the words "having a designated monetary value" in the last sentence of section 1753-7. SECTION 134. Chapter 596 of the laws of 1911 is amended by

striking out the words, "of 1898" in the fourth line of page 2 of the enrolled act.

SECTION 135. Chapter 599 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of page 4 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1241, 1246, 1249, 1250, 1252 and 1260"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 5 on page 4 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "said sections."

SECTION 136. Chapter 600 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 1 of subsection 1636—47 and at the end of subsection 6 and in line 1 of subsection 13 section 1636—47 and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words, "sections 1636-47 to 1636-57, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "its passage and publication" in section 2 of said chapter and inserting in lieu there of the words, "the first day of August, 1911."

SECTION 137. Chapter 601 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 6 of subsection 1 of section 1494—48 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1494—47 to 1494—51, inclusive and 4405a"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in the last line of subsection 3 of section 1494—48a and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 138. Chapter 603 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the section number, "1978f" in line 2 of section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof "1978f—5"; also by striking out the following: "1978f and" in line 2 of subsection 6; also by striking out the words, "renumbered and" in line 1 of section? of said chapter; also by striking out the section number. "1978h" and inserting in lieu thereof the section number. "1978e"; also by striking out the section number, "1978e"; also by striking out the section number, "1978e"; also by striking out the section number, "1978f" at the end of section 2 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the section number, "1978f—5." Sections 1978f and 1978h of the statutes as existing prior to the enactment of chapter 603 of the laws of 1911 are hereby reenacted so far as they may have been repealed or amended by said chapter.

SECTION 139. Chapter 605 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 7 of page 2 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 140. Chapter 607 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the words, "section 1" the following: "There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4537m":

also by striking out the words, "this act" in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 141. Chapter 609 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "chapter 313 of the laws of 1903" at the end of paragraph e of subsection 5 of section 170 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1072a of the statutes"; also by striking out the words, "this act" wherever they occur in subsection 6 of section 170 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this subsection."

SECTION 142. Chapter 610 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "herein" at the end of subsection 8 of section 11--16 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "in sections 11-1 to 11-28, inclusive."

**SECTION 143.** Chapter 611 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "hereinafter provided" at the end of section 1037a, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 1037c to 1037j, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "herein prescribed" in the first line of section 1037b and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "prescribed in sections 1037c to 1037j, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 4 of section 1037d and in line 3 of subsection 2 of section 1037e and in line 2 of section 1037g and in line 1 of section 1037h and in line 2 of section 1037i and in line 2 of section 1037, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1037a to 1037j, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 10 of section 1037d and in line 5 of subsection 2 of section 1037e and in line 6 of section 1037f and in line 3 and line 4 of section 1037i, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words "this chapter" in line 2 of section 1037f and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1037a to 1037i. inclusive."

SECTION 144. Chapter 612 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 3 of section 1222—2 and in the second line of subsection 1 of section 1222—30 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "1222—1 to 1222—32, inclusive."

SECTION 145. Chapter 613 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 5 of section 29 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 146. Chapter 616 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in lines 1 and 2 of subsection

3 of section 553p - 1 and in line 6 of subsection 1 of section 553p-2 and in the last line of subsection 1 and the last line of subsection 4 and the first line of subsection 5 and the first line of subsection 6 and the last line of subsection 9 of section 553p -3 and in line 5 of subsection 1 and line 2 of subsection 2 and line 1 of subsection 3 and the last line of subsection 4 of section 553p-4 and in line 2 of subsection 2 of section 553p-5, and in line 2 of subsection 1 of section 553p-6, and in line 1 of section 553p-7 and in line 1 of section 553p-9 and in line 6 of section 3 of said chapter, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, sections 553p--1 to 553p-15, inclusive'': also by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of subsection 1 of section 553p-2 and at the end of subsection 2 and at the end of subsection 3 of section 553p-4 and in line 4 of subsection 5 of section 553p-4 and at the end of subsection 1 of section 553p-6 and in line 8 and line 5 of section 553p-7 and at the end of section 3 of said chapter, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "said sections"; also by striking out the words, "chapter 363 of the laws of 1905" in subsection 4 of section 553p-2 and inserting in lieu thereof the words. "sections 990-1 to 990-32, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "herein provided" in subsection 5 of section 553p -4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "provided in sections 553p -1 to 553p-15, inclusive"; also by striking out the words. "this act" at the end of section 2 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 553p-10 to 553p -13, inclusive'': also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of section 2 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 553p-1 to 553p-15, inclusive"; also by striking out the words, "chapter 122, laws of 1907" in section 3 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 926-22 to 926-30, inclusive": also by renumbering section 2 of said chapter to be section 553p-14 and renumbering section 3 of said chapter to be section 553p-15 of the stat utes and renumbering section 4 of said chapter to be section? thereof.

SECTION 147. Chapter 618 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 1 and line 7 of subsection (5) and in line 3 of subsection (6) and in line 2 of subsection (7) and in line 5 of subsection (8) and in the last line of subsection (9) of section 496q and in line 3 of section 496r and in line 1 and at the end of section 496s, and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 496q to 496t.

inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "chapter 600, laws of 1907'' in line 5 and in lines 8 and 9 of subsection (5) and at the end of subsection (7) of section 496q and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 560f to 560m, inclusive''; also by striking out the words, "chapter 313, laws of 1903, amending" and the words, "of 1898" in section 496s.

SECTION 148. Chapter 619 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 6 of section 1459b—1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 149. Chapter 623 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "foregoing provisions" in line 3 of section 1565--2 and in line 2 of section 1565-3 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "provisions of section 1565-1;" also by striking out the words, "this act" of section 1565-4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1565 -1 to 1565-4, inclusive."

SECTION 150. Chapter 631 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the word, "in" after the word, "in" in line 8 of page 2 of the enrolled act: also by striking out the words, "chapter 573 laws of 1907" in lines 1 and 2 of page 10 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 392m to 392t, inclusive."

SECTION 151. Chapter 633 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out from the official ballot "A" all names of persons and inserting in lieu thereof in each place and in each blank under the designation of the office the words, "John Doe"; also by omitting from said sample ballot all blanks and designations of the office of commissioner of insurance; also by striking out from the official ballot "C" all names of persons and inserting in lieu thereof in each place and in all blanks the words, "John Doe."

SECTION 152. Chapter 636 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 3 of page 3 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1022 -1 to 1022-59, inclusive": also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 1408m-6 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1408m-1 to 1408m-7, inclusive."

SECTION 153. Chapter 637 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 1492c and in the first and second lines of paragraph (2) of subsection 2 of section 1492d and in line 10 of subsection 2 of section 1492e and in section 1492ef and in section 6 of said chapter and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "sections 1492aa, 1492ab and 1492b to 1492eg, inclusive"; also by striking out the section number of section 6 of said chapter and renumbering the same to be section 1492eg of the statutes; also by renumbering section 7 of said chapter to be section 6 thereof.

SECTION 154. Chapter 643 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" wherever it occurs in section 4560a—2 and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words. "this section."

Section 155. Chapter 649 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "as provided in this act" in line 3 and the words, "under the provisions of this act" in lines 10 and 11 of section 419d; also by striking out the words, "under the provisions of this act" in line 2 of section 419e; also by striking out the words, "such said school year" at the end of section 419e and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "the school year;" also by striking out the words, "such children as may live" in line 4 of section 419f and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children living;" also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 of section 419f and in line 2 of section 419g and at the end of section 419h and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words. "section 419b to 419h, inclusive;" also by striking out the section number, "1072s" in the last line of section 419g and inserting in lieu thereof the section number, "1072a;" also by striking out the words, "chapter 313 laws of 1903, amending" in line 3 and the words, "of 1898" in lines 3 and 4 of section 419h.

SECTION 156. Sections 94—1 to 94—39, inclusive, of the statutes as created by chapter 650 of the laws of 1911 shall constitute a chapter of the statutes to be numbered "8m" and entitled "the corrupt practices act."

SECTION 157. ('hapter 652 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the word, "that" in line 6 of section 1596—43 the word, "at;" also by striking out the word, "some" in line 6 of section 1594-44 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "such;" also by striking out the word, "are" in line <sup>2</sup> of subsection (2) of section 1596—48 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "is:" also by inserting after the word, "for" in the last line of section 1596—59 the word, "a:" also by striking out the word, "the" before the word, "sale" in the last line of section 1596—64; also by inserting the word, "annually" at the end of section 1596—76. Sections 1596 to 1596—76. inclusive, as amended and created by said Chapter 652 shall constitute a chapter of the statutes to be numbered "69m" and enttiled "The Water Powers Act." SECTION 158. Chapter 648 of the laws of 1911 is amended by renumbering section 3 of said chapter to be subsection 9 of section 1968, and by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 and line 3 of said subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section;" also by renumbering section 4 of said chapter to be section 3 thereof.

SECTION 159. Chapter 655 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in section 1421d wherever it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the words, "this section."

SECTION 160. Chapter 657 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "printed at the seat of government" in lines 8 and 9 and the word "legislature" in line 9 of section 20.02 and inserting in lieu of said word, "legislature" the words. "printing board;" also by striking out the word "and" in line 15 of section 20.03 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "or;" also by striking out the word "accept" in line 7 on page 14 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the word "except;" also by striking out the word "ascertain" in lines 5 and 6 on page 26 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ascertained;" also by striking out the section number. "20.25" in line 5 of section 20.25 and inserting in lieu thereof the section number, "20.24;" also by striking out the word. "for" where it last occurs in the last line on page 42 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "of;" also by striking out the section number, "20.30" in line 3 on page 33 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the section number, "20.29;" also by inserting after the word, "book" in line 6 of section 20.35 the word, "paper;" also by adding the letter "s" to the word, "transaction" in line 2 on page 43 of the enrolled act; also by striking out the word "of" in line 3 on page 43 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "or;" also by striking out the word, "received" in line 13 of section 20.52 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "receipt:" also by striking out the word, "securities" in line 3 on page 72 of the enrolled act and inserting in lieu thereof the word. "sureties;" also by striking out the section numbers, "20.87" and "20.88" in line 2 of section 20.83 and inserting in lieu thereof the sections numbers, "20.84" and "20.85;" also by striking out the word, "and" in line 4 of subsection (12) of section 20.84; also by striking out the section numbers, "20.27," "20.28" and "20.29" in line 3 of subsection (15) of section 20.84 and inserting in lieu thereof the section numbers, "20.26," "20.27" and "20.28;" also by striking out the first word "the" in line 12 of section 20.85 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "that."

SECTION 161. Chapter 654 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in subsection 8 of section 127 —1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 162. Chapter 641 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking out the figures, "1911" in line 2 of section 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the figures, "1912."

SECTION 163. Chapter 649 of the laws of 1911 is amended by inserting after the word, "class" in line 4 of section 419e, the words, "rural school, a state graded school."

SECTION 164. The purposes of this act are to amend certain sections and chapters of the laws of 1911, by correcting errors therein, and for convenience in consolidation and revision of the statutes; and the act shall be interpreted as accomplishing those purposes, without effecting any repeals by implication.

SECTION 165. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 600, S.]

## [Published July 22, 1911.

## CHAPTER 665.

AN ACT to submit to the people amendments to the constitution.

WHEREAS. At the biennial session of the legislature of this state in the year 1909, amendments to the constitution were proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendments were in the following language:

"Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring. That section 3, of article XI, of the constitution, be amended to read:

"SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the legislature, and they are hereby empowered, to provide for the organization of cities and incorporated villages, and to restrict their power of taxation, assessment, borrowing money, contracting debts and loaning their credit, so as to prevent abuses in assessments and taxation, and in contracting debts by such municipal corporations. No county, city, town, village, school district or other municipal corporation shall be allowed to become indebted in any manner or for any purpose to any amount, including existing indebtedness, in the aggregate exceeding five per cent on the value of the taxable property therein, to be ascertained by the last assessment for state and county taxes previous to the incurring of such indebtedness. Any county, city, town, village, school district or other municipal corporation incurring any indebtedness